

**Oral Argument Currently Unscheduled  
(Removed From February 27, 2012, Calendar)**

**No. 11-5349**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-8400

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Lead Counsel*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
DAVID J. STRANDNESS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS APPEAL IS JUSTICIABLE.....	5
II. THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF THE PRECLEARANCE PROCEDURE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS .....	11
A. The Extraordinary Burden That Section 5 Currently Imposes Can Be Justified Only By A Current Need To Bolster Ordinary Section 2 Litigation .....	12
B. The Preclearance Procedure No Longer Rationally Targets Jurisdictions Where Case-By-Case Litigation Is Inadequate.....	15
1. Section 2 Litigation Is Not Inadequate In The Covered Jurisdictions .....	16
2. Section 2 Litigation Is No Less Adequate In The Covered Jurisdictions Than In The Non-Covered Jurisdictions .....	19
III. THE 2006 AMENDMENTS TO THE SUBSTANTIVE PRECLEARANCE STANDARD EXCEED CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS .....	24
A. The Mere Expansion Of The 1965 Preclearance Standard Exceeds Congress’ Enforcement Powers.....	25
B. The “Ability To Elect” Preclearance Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Enforcement Powers .....	27
C. “Discriminatory Purpose” Preclearance Objections Exceed Congress’ Enforcement Powers .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	32
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 4, 11, 14, 19, 25, 26
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
* <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3, 4, 23, 24, 25, 31, 36
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 24
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	14
* <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2509 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	17

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	24
* <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	4, 24, 32, 35
* <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Bd. of Commr's of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a).....	5, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) .....	4, 5, 7, 27, 28, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c).....	4, 5, 7, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d) .....	4, 5, 7, 27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	10, 31
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	10
<a href="http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/masterlist.xls">http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/masterlist.xls</a> .....	23
